event of a future capital increase, unless the resolution on the capital 
increase provides otherwise. 

4.3. The Executive Board is authorised, with the consent of the Supervisory 

Board, to increase the Company’s share capital on one or more occasions 
by up to a total of EUR 8,900,000.00 (in words: eight million nine hundred 
thousand euros) by issuing new no-par value bearer ordinary shares in 
exchange for cash or non-cash contributions (Authorised Capital) until 
26 May 2030. Shareholders shall generally be granted subscription rights. 

These subscription rights may also be granted indirectly in accordance with

[...]

§ 186 (5) AktG (Aktiengesetz – German Stock Corporation Act). 

The Executive Board is authorised, with the consent of the Supervisory Board: 
a) to exclude shareholders’ subscription rights in the case of capital 

increases against cash contributions to a total of EUR 8,900,000.00 (in 
words: eight million nine hundred thousand euros), provided the new 
shares are issued at a price not significantly below the market price 
(§§ 203 (1) and (2), 186 (3) sentence 4 AktG); when assessing the 
extent to which this authorisation to exclude subscription rights has 
been used, any exclusion of subscription rights based on other